bank as a depository for such funds, as provided in section one (1) of this act.

Whenever, from the failure of sureties or other causes, the commissioners shall deem the bonds of any bank insufficient security for the funds therein deposited, the said board shall require a new bond with satisfactory sureties, and if such bank fail to promptly execute and present such new bond, then the commissioners shall notify the treasurer to withdraw the deposit from the said bank, and the treasurer shall thereupon withdraw the same at once, and such bank shall cease to be a depository for the county funds.

SEC. 9. The bonds given by the banks, as provided in this act, shall be so drawn as to continue in force so long as county funds shall be on deposit in the banks issuing said bonds. But the county commissioners shall, at their regular session in the month of March, in each year, examine all the bonds in the hands of the county treasurer, and if any are deemed insufficient, they shall require new bonds to be executed. All the said bonds shall be duly recorded at the expense of the county, in the office of the register of deeds, and shall then be deposited with the county treasurer for safe keeping.

SEC. 10. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act arehereby repealed.

SEC. 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1877.

CHAPTER 248.

AN ACT TO DETACH THE CITY OF ST. PETER, IN THE COUNTY OF NICOLLET, AND STATE OE MINNESOTA, FROM THE TOWN-SHIPS OF OSHAWA AND TRAVERSE, IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all the territory included within the boundaries of the city of St. Peter, in the county of Nicollet, and State of Minnesota, is hereby detached and separated from the township of Oshawa and the township of Traverse, in said county, so that neither the said town of Oshawa, nor the said town of Traverse, shall have or exercise any jurisdiction, authority or control whasotever within the limits of said city. SEC. 2. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first (1st) day of April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877).

Approved February 24, 1877.

CHAPTER 249.

AN ACT REGULATING THE SALARY OF THE COUNTY AUDITOR. OF THE COUNTY OF ANOKA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That in lieu of the fees, percentages and allowances of whatever kind, which by any law the county auditor of the county of Anoka, in this State, is authorized to charge, receive or collect for any official services rendered by him, the said county auditor shall be paid out of the county treasury of said county, the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) per annum, which said salary shall be paid monthly upon the warrant of said county auditor, and he shall receive no other allowance whatever.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1877.

CHAPTER 250.

AN ACT TO COMPEL THE PROPRIETORS OF THE DAM AT ZUM-BRO FALLS TO BUILD A SLUICEWAY OR SLIDE IN SAID DAM.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the owners and proprietors of the dam at Zumbro Falls, Wabasha county, on the Zumbro river, be and are hereby required, within three months from the passage of this act, to build and thereafter maintain a sluiceway or slide in their